Base revenue is for feed behind the meter applications.  Assumed as a portion of
non-residential electricity cost.

Table 6

AD Facility
Assumptions and Inputs

Financial and Technical Consulting for Integrated Waste Management System Utility
Anaerobic Digestion

Regional Municipality of Durham

GHD | 11116808 Financial Analysis | Appendix A | Page 24

Assumption/ Input Value Source  Rational

Sale of Excess Capacity $200 /tonne Assumption Estimated base on consideration of RMD’s existing contract rate, assumption of increased cost
upon renewal, and capital upgrades likely required to meet current compost quality standards
for AA compost from SSO.

Sensitivity: Do not sell excess capacity.

Biogas Assumptions

Percentage of Methane AD  60% Industry information.

Biogas Conversion to RNG 97% Industry information.

RIN Calculations

RNG Production Yield 90% Industry information.

Table 7

Economic Assumptions
Financial and Technical Consulting for Integrated Waste Management System Utility

Anaerobic Digestion
Regional Municipality of Durham

GHD | 11116808 Financial Analysis | Appendix A | Page 25

Assumption/Input Data Source

Escalation and discounting assumptions

General Inflation 1.88% Statistics Canada, Ontario, All items CPI, 2006 to 2016 (10y) = 1.88%

http://www.statcan.gc.ca/tables-tableaux/sum-som/l01/cst01/econ09g-eng.htm

 Sensitivities to be run by changing general inflation, operating inflation and revenue escalation by +1% and  -1%

Diesel Inflation 2.50% RMD

Revenue Inflation 1.88% Statistics Canada, Ontario, All items CPI, 2006 to 2016 (10y) = 1.88%

http://www.statcan.gc.ca/tables-tableaux/sum-som/l01/cst01/econ09g-eng.htm

Sensitivities to be run by changing general inflation, operating inflation and revenue escalation by +1% and  -1%

Operating Inflation for existing Standard
Agreements

1.84% Statistics Canada, Ontario, All items CPI Excluding energy, 2006 to 2016(10y) = 1.84%

http://www.statcan.gc.ca/tables-tableaux/sum-som/l01/cst01/econ09g-eng.htm

Sensitivities to be run by changing general inflation, operating inflation and revenue escalation by +1% and  -1%

Construction Inflation 2.60% Statistics Canada, Ontario, non-residential building construction, 2006 to 2016 (10y) =
2.60%http://www5.statcan.gc.ca/cansim/a26?lang=eng&retrLang=eng&id=3270043&&pattern=&stByVal=1&p1=1&p2=37&tabM
ode=dataTable&csid=

EFW Operating Costs Inflation 2.20% RMD

Discount Rate 5.00% Estimated weighted cost of capital (including inflation) for the RMD.

Sensitivities: Run at 3% and 7%.

http://www.statcan.gc.ca/tables-tableaux/sum-som/l01/cst01/econ09g-eng.htm
http://www.statcan.gc.ca/tables-tableaux/sum-som/l01/cst01/econ09g-eng.htm
http://www.statcan.gc.ca/tables-tableaux/sum-som/l01/cst01/econ09g-eng.htm
http://www5.statcan.gc.ca/cansim/a26?lang=eng&retrLang=eng&id=3270043&&pattern=&stByVal=1&p1=1&p2=37&tabMode=dataTable&csid